AM2822 LB927 MMM - 03/09/2020 AM2822 LB927 MMM - 03/09/2020

AMENDMENTS TO LB927

Introduced by Business and Labor.

- 1 1. Strike original section 1 and insert the following new sections:
- 2 Section 1. The following sum of money, or so much thereof as may be
- 3 required, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund or from other
- 4 funds as indicated in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for
- 5 the payment of a state settlement, which has been settled by the Attorney
- 6 General in the district court and which requires the approval of the
- 7 <u>Legislature for payment.</u>
- 8 \$107,243.21 for 8:16CV546, a self-insured liability settlement with
- 9 Riley Nicole Shadle, against the State of Nebraska, pay to Michael D.
- 10 Gooch, Attorney, 7215 North 162nd Street, Bennington, NE 68007, out of
- 11 the General Fund.
- 12 <u>The claim included in this section shall be paid through Program 536</u>
- 13 <u>in Agency 65.</u>
- 14 For informational purposes only, the appropriation contained in this
- 15 section and fund source:
- 16 FUND SOURCE DOLLAR AMOUNT
- 17 GENERAL FUND \$107,243.21
- 18 <u>CASH FUND</u> \$-0-
- 19 REVOLVING FUND \$-0-
- 20 <u>TOTAL</u> \$107, 243.21
- 21 Sec. 2. The following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be
- 22 required, are hereby appropriated from the General Fund or from other
- 23 funds as indicated in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for
- 24 the payment of tort claims which have been settled by the State Claims
- 25 Board and approved by the district court, which have been settled by the
- 26 Attorney General in the district court, or in which court judgments have
- 27 been entered and which require the approval of the Legislature for

- 1 payment.
- 2 \$335,000.00 for Tort Claim Number 2017-16279, against the State of
- 3 Nebraska, pay to Disability Rights Nebraska Trust Account on behalf of
- 4 Ruth Cecetka, 134 South 13th Street, Suite 600, Lincoln, NE 68508, out of
- 5 <u>the General Fund.</u>
- 6 \$850,000.00 for Tort Claim Numbers 2018-18149 and 2018-18150,
- 7 against the State of Nebraska, pay jointly to Christine Allen (now
- 8 "Harms") and Cynthia Allen; Woods & Aitken LLP, 301 South 13th Street,
- 9 Suite 500, Lincoln, NE 68508-2578, out of the General Fund.
- 10 <u>The claims included in this section shall be paid through Program</u>
- 11 <u>591 in Agency 65.</u>
- 12 <u>For informational purposes only, the appropriations contained in</u>
- this section and fund source:
- 14 FUND SOURCE DOLLAR AMOUNT
- 15 <u>GENERAL FUND</u> \$1,185,000.00
- 16 <u>CASH FUND</u> <u>\$-0-</u>
- 17 REVOLVING FUND \$-0-
- 18 <u>TOTAL</u> \$1,185,000.00
- 19 Sec. 4. The following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be
- 20 required, are hereby appropriated from the General Fund or from other
- 21 <u>funds as indicated in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for</u>
- 22 <u>the payment of tort claims which have been settled by the State Claims</u>
- 23 Board and approved by the district court, which have been settled by the
- 24 <u>Attorney General in the district court, or in which court judgments have</u>
- 25 <u>been entered and which require the approval of the Legislature for</u>
- 26 <u>payment</u>.
- 27 \$90,000.00 for Tort Claim Number 2016-15375, against the State of
- 28 Nebraska, pay to Jennifer Urbina and Dyer Law, Attorney, Dyer Law PC,
- 29 LLO, 2611 South 117th Street, Omaha, NE 68144, out of the State Insurance
- 30 Fund.

1 \$112,000.00 for Tort Claim Number 2016-16049, against the State of

- 2 Nebraska, pay to Copple and Rockey Trust Account, 2425 Taylor Avenue,
- 3 P.O. Box 78, Norfolk, NE 68701, out of the State Insurance Fund.
- 4 <u>\$323,846.79 for Tort Claim Number 2017-16406, against the State of</u>
- 5 Nebraska, pay to Kevin Nibble and Law Office of Sodoro, Mooney, and
- 6 Lenaghan, 13924 Gold Circle, Omaha, NE 68144, out of the State Insurance
- 7 Fund.
- 8 The claims included in this section shall be paid through Program
- 9 <u>594 in Agency 65.</u>
- 10 For informational purposes only, the appropriations contained in
- 11 this section and fund source:
- 12 <u>FUND SOURCE</u> <u>DOLLAR AMOUNT</u>
- 13 GENERAL FUND \$-0-
- 14 <u>CASH_FUND</u> \$-0-
- 15 <u>REVOLVING FUND</u> \$525,846.79
- 16 <u>TOTAL</u> \$525,846.79
- 2. On page 3, after line 4, insert the following new paragraph:
- 18 "\$25,000.00 for a workers' compensation claim, pay to Michael Morgan
- 19 and Joe Dowding, Dowding, Dowding, Dowding & Urbom Law Office, 201 North
- 20 8th Street, Suite 242, P.O. Box 83103, Lincoln, NE 68510, out of the
- 21 Workers' Compensation Claims Revolving Fund."; and in lines 12 and 13
- 22 strike "\$257,733.72" and insert "\$282,733.72".
- 3. On page 4, line 7, strike "<u>\$113,813.12</u>" and insert "<u>\$110,998.88</u>";
- 24 in line 13 strike "\$63,386,644.68" and insert "\$63,342,441.64"; and in
- 25 line 21 strike "\$4.00" and insert "\$3.00".
- 4. Renumber the remaining sections accordingly.